

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, LORRAINE HAW,

No. 4 MAP 2021

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID, THE
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,

APPEAL OF: SHAMEEKAH MOORE,
MARTIN VICKLESS, KRISTIN JUNE
IRWIN AND KELLY WILLIAMS

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, LORRAINE HAW, AND RONALD GREENBLATT**

Direct Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court,
Entered January 7, 2021, at No. 578 M.D. 2019

Mary Catherine Roper (Pa. 71107)
Andrew Christy (Pa. 322053)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
PO Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513

Steven Bizar (Pa. 68316)
Michael H. McGinley (Pa. 325545)
Michael Corcoran (Pa. 328081)
Tiffany E. Engsell (Pa. 320711)
Craig J. Castiglia (Pa. 324320)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-4000

*Counsel for Appellees League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania
and Lorraine Haw*

Stephen G. Harvey (Pa. 58233)
Michael E. Gehring (Pa. 57224)
STEVE HARVEY LAW LLC
1880 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1715
Philadelphia, PA 19013
(215) 438-6600

Attorneys for Appellee Ronald L. Greenblatt, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Proposed Amendment Violates The Separate-Vote Requirement In Article XI, Section 1.....	10
A. The Proposed Amendment Encompasses Multiple Subjects.....	11
B. The Proposed Amendment Patently Affects Multiple Existing Constitutional Provisions.	19
i. The subject-matter test turns on the substantive effects of the Proposed Amendment on existing constitutional provisions, not empty formalisms.....	19
ii. The Proposed Amendment patently affects Article V, § 10(c)'s exclusive grant of judicial rulemaking power to this Supreme Court.....	24
iii. The Proposed Amendment patently affects the compulsory process rights in Article I, § 9	26
iv. The Proposed Amendment patently affects the right to bail in Article I, § 14	27
v. The Proposed Amendment patently affects the Executive's pardon powers in Article IV, § 9.....	29
II. The Proposed Amendment Violates The Submission Requirement In Article XI, Section 1.	32
A. The Plain Text and Original Understanding of Article XI, § 1 Require that the Proposed Amendment Itself Be Submitted to the Electorate	33
B. The Ballot Question Did Not "Fairly, Accurately and Clearly Apprise" the Pennsylvania Electorate of the Proposed Amendment	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ben v. Schwartz</i> , 729 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1999).....	26
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 29 A.3d 1129 (Pa. 2011).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Beamish</i> , 164 A. 615 (Pa. 1932).....	10, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Davidson</i> , 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. 2007)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Kunish</i> , 602 A.2d 849 (Pa. 1992).....	23, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Lloyd</i> , 567 A.2d 1357 (Pa. 1989).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Truesdale</i> , 296 A.2d 829 (Pa. 1972).....	28
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters v. Boockvar</i> , No. 578 M.D. 2019, 2021 WL 62268 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 7, 2021).....	7
<i>Oncken v. Ewing</i> , 8 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1939).....	10, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	10, 14, 22, 30
<i>In re Petition of City of Philadelphia</i> , 16 A.2d 32 (Pa. 1940).....	23

<i>Sears v. State</i> , 208 S.E.2d 93 (Ga. 1974)	35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Smith v. Patterson</i> , 187 A.2d 278 (Pa. 1963).....	23
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016).....	37, 41
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tausig v. Lawrence</i> , 197 A. 235 (Pa. 1938).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Tipton</i> , 93 S.E.2d 640 (S.C. 1956)	35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Underwood v. Shrontz</i> , 62 A. 910 (Pa. 1906).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 978 N.E.2d 119 (Oh. 2012).....	8, 10, 11, 35
<i>Westerfield v. Ward</i> , 599 S.W.3d 739 (Ky. 2019).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>Young v. Byrne</i> , 364 A.2d 47 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1976)	35
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
25 P.S. § 3010(b).....	6
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2621.1	5, 41
Pa. R.A.P. 2135	46
Georgia Constitution, Article X, § 1	35
Kentucky Constitution, § 257	33

New Jersey Constititon, Article IX, ¶ 435
Pennsylvania Constititon, Article art. I, § 9.....26, 27
Pennsylvania Constititon, Article I, § 1421, 27, 28
Pennsylvania Constititon, Article V, § 10(c).....22, 24, 25, 26
Pennsylvania Constititon, Article VI, § 929
Pennsylvania Constititon, Article XI, § 1*passim*
